
MICHIGAN STATE AFL-CIO
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

LIAISON PROGRAM

WE CAN HELP

WORKING FOR A BETTER 
COMMUNITY. 

LABOR PROGRAM
The mission of the Michigan Association of 
United Ways labor program is to strengthen the 
partnership between organized labor and the 
state and local United Ways in Michigan. This is 
accomplished by securing financial support for 
Michigan Association of United Ways, assisting 
local United Ways with their campaigns, 
implementing national and state educational 
core programs and serving as advocates on 
behalf of Michigan Association of United Ways, 
local unions and local United Ways.

STATE STAFF

Robert W. “Bob” Cramer, UAW 2275, OPEIU 459
Director of Labor and Community Services
Phone: (517) 664-9807 
Email: bob.cramer@uwmich.org

Kaitlynn Lamie, UA 333
Director of Member Services
Phone: (517) 664-9801; Fax: (517) 371-5860
Email: kaitlynn.lamie@uwmich.org

MICHIGAN STATE AFL-CIO OFFICERS

Ron Bieber, President
Michigan State AFL-CIO
Phone: (517) 487-5966; Fax (517) 487-5212

Ruthann Hande, Director 
UAW Community Services
Email: rhande@uaw.net

Larry Roehrig, President
AFSCME Council 25
Phone: (517) 487-5081; Fax: (517) 487-3970

VACANT
Bay County

VACANT
Saginaw County

Teresa McGinnis and Jessie Cloman, Sr.
Genesee and Shiawassee Counties

Nikkia Hurlbert
Jackson County

VACANT
St. Clair County

Rella Bitner
Washtenaw County

MiChele Basemore, Tiffany Bush, 
Alicia Dennis and Tanise Hill 
Wayne, Oakland & Macomb Counties

Collin Keehn
Monroe and Lenawee Counties

Dan TenHoopen
Kent County

VACANT
Ingham, Eaton & Clinton Counties

Richard Frantz and David Pawloski 
Calhoun & Kalamazoo Counties

Janavive Routt
Muskegon, Oceana & Newaygo Counties

COUNTY LISTING



DAN TENHOOPEN, IBEW 275
Heart of West Michigan United Way
118 Commerce Ave SW, Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Phone: (616) 752-8605; Fax: (616) 459-8460  
Email: dtenhoopen@hwmuw.org

TANISE HILL, NABET-CWA 43
United Way for Southeastern Michigan
3011 W. Grand Blvd., Suite 500, Detroit, MI 48202
Phone: (313) 226-9228; Fax: (313) 226-9211  
Email: tanise.hill@unitedwaysem.org

NIKKIA HURLBERT
United Way of South Central Michigan
536 N Jackson St, Jackson, MI 49201
Phone: (517) 796-5121; Fax: (517) 539-8003   
Email: nhurlbert@uwjackson.org

COLLIN KEEHN, LIUNA 499
United Way of Monroe/Lenawee Counties
Monroe: 216 N. Monroe St, 
	    Monroe, MI 48162
Lenawee: 136 E. Maumee St, Suite 15
	     Adrian, MI 49221
Phone: (734) 242-1331; Fax: (734) 242-3378    
Email: ckeehn@unitedwaymlc.org

TERESA MCGINNIS, UAW 1811
United Way of Genesee County
111 E. Court St, Suite 3A, Flint, MI 48502
Phone: (810) 762-5831; Fax: (810) 232-9370
Email: uawlaborliaison@unitedwaygenesee.org

DAVID PAWLOSKI, LIUNA 355
United Way of South Central Michigan
709 S. Westnedge Ave, Kalamazoo MI 49007 
Phone: (269) 250-9804; Fax: (269) 344-7250 
Email: dpawloski@uwbckr.org

JANAVIVE L. ROUTT, UAW 1279
United Way of the Lakeshore
31 E. Clay Ave., Muskegon, MI 49442
Phone: (231) 332-4004; Fax: (231) 722-3137 
Email: jana@unitedwaylakeshore.org 

LIAISONS 
MICHELE BASEMORE, NABET-CWA 43
Metro Detroit AFL-CIO
115 W. Willis, Detroit, Michigan 48201
Phone: (313) 961-0800
Email: m2basemore@metrodaflcio.org

RELLA BITNER, UAW 182
United Way of Washtenaw County  
2305 Platt Rd., Ann Arbor, MI 48104 
Phone: (734) 677-7218; Fax: (734) 971-6230  
Email: rbitner@uwwashtenaw.org

TIFFANY BUSH, UAW 1781
United Way for Southeastern Michigan
3011 W. Grand Blvd., Suite 500, Detroit, MI 48202
Phone: (313) 234-3747; Fax (313) 226-9211
Email: tiffany.bush@liveunitedsem.org

JESSIE CLOMAN, SR., AFSCME 1600
United Way of Genesee County
111 East Court Street, Suite 3A, Flint, MI 48502
Phone: (810) 762-5827; Fax: (810) 232-9370  
Email: jcloman@unitedwaygenesee.org

ALICIA DENNIS, UWUA 223
United Way for Southeastern Michigan
3011 W. Grand Blvd., Suite 500, Detroit, MI 48202
Phone: (313) 226-9365; Fax (313) 226-9211
Email: alicia.dennis@liveunitedsem.org

RICHARD FRANTZ, UA 333
Tri-County Labor Agency for Human Services
5906 E. Morgan Rd, Battle Creek, MI 49037 
Phone: (269) 962-2185   
Email: rgf@tricountylabor.org


